

PUBLIC NOTICE

State Superfund Program

Site Name:Artco Industrial LaundriesOctober 26, 2009Site No.828102Tax Map No. 121.290-0001-030.001Site Location:331-337 West Main Street, Rochester, NY 14608, Monroe County

Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Site Classification Notice

The Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Site Program (the State Superfund Program) is the State's program for identifying, investigating, and cleaning up sites where the disposal of hazardous waste may present a threat to public health and/or the environment. The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (Department) maintains a list of these sites in the Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites (the "Registry"). The site identified above was recently added to the Registry as a site that presents a significant threat to public health and/or the environment (Class 2). See map on other side for the location of the site.

The site was previously in the Voluntary Cleanup Program and then the Brownfield Cleanup Program. The Brownfield Cleanup Program site was terminated August 3, 2009.

Investigations at the site have identified significant levels of tetrachloroethene and its breakdown products in soil vapor, soil, and groundwater on the site. Contaminated groundwater also appears to be migrating off-site. Sampling at the on-site building showed elevated levels of tetrachloroethene in sub-slab vapor and indoor air. An interim remedial measure for addressing exposures in the on-site building was approved but never implemented under the Brownfield Cleanup Program.

Additional sampling is needed to define the nature and extent of contamination both on-site and off-site.

The Department will keep you informed throughout the investigation and cleanup of the site.

If you own property adjacent to this site and are renting or leasing your property to someone else, please share this information with them. If you no longer wish to be on the contact list for this site or otherwise need to correct our records, please contact the Department's Project Manager listed below.

FOR MORE INFORMATION

Additional information about this site can be found using the Department's "Environmental Site Remediation Database Search" engine which is located on the internet at: www.dec.ny.gov/cfmx/extapps/derexternal/index.cfm?pageid=3

Comments and questions are always welcome and should be directed as follows:

Project Related Questions Mr. Frank Sowers, Project Manager NYS Dept. of Env. Conservation, Reg. 8 6274 East Avon-Lima Road Avon, NY 14414-8519 585-226-5357 <u>Health Related Question</u> Ms. Krista Anders, Public Health Specialist New York State Department of Health 547 River Street Troy, NY 12180-2216 1-800-458-1158, Ext. 27860

The Department is sending you this notice in accordance with Environmental Conservation Law Article 27, Title 13 and its companion regulation (6 NYCRR 375-2.7(b)(6)(ii)) which requires the Department to notify all parties on the contact list for this site of this recent action.

Approximate Site Location

Artco Industrial Laundries 331-337 West Main Street Rochester, NY 14608

